

COUNCILS

Worthing Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Adur Cabinet Member for the Environment & Leisure, Ref No: JAW/015/22-23 Date of Decision: 16 March 2023

If you have any questions about this decision please contact Democratic Services on 01903 221006 or email <u>democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk</u>

Record of Decision: JAW/015/22-23 Worthing Parking Review

Decision taken by:

WBC Cabinet Member for Regeneration Adur Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:

WBC Cabinet Member for Regeneration: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

ADC Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure: I hereby confirm that I do not have any disclosable pecuniary interest in this item.

Decision:

WBC Cabinet Member for Regeneration: I agree to the following:-

That, subject to the the outcome of the statutory consultation process, the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources is delegated to implement the following tariff changes, set out in detail in the body of this report:

- The proposed tariff changes for the three multi-storey car parks
- The proposed season ticket tariff changes for the three multi-storey car parks.
- The proposed tariff changes in a number of Worthing surface car parks.
- The proposed season ticket tariff changes in a number of Worthing surface car parks.

ADC Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure: I am happy to abstain as this is a Worthing matter.

Key Decision: No

Reason For Decision:

This is a review in line with government guidance and provides an opportunity to increase financial support for the Council's parking infrastructure and our wider priorities, particularly

in relation to sustainable transport and our efforts to reduce carbon emissions.

Alternative Options Considered:

The review has considered a range of potential charging frameworks.

Other Matters Considered:

Other matters oblisidered:			
Legal Advice and Issues	х	Financial Advice and Issues	x
Sustainability Issues	x	Equality Issues	х
Community Safety Issues	x	Human Rights Issues	х
Reputation	x	Risk Assessment	х
Health & Safety Issues	х		

Consultation:

This report was circulated to Councillors, and published on the Council's website on 27 February 2023. The following consultation responses were noted by the decision maker: During the consultation it is noted that feedback stated that what is being proposed is reasonable.

Background Papers: None

Contact Officers:

Jason Passfield Parking Services Manager Telephone: 01903 221466 jason.passfield@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Jan Jonker Head of Customer & Digital Services Telephone: 01903 221081 jan.jonker@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Call-in: The call-in deadline for this decision will be 5:00pm on 23 March 2023

Signed:

Date: 16 March 2023

Name: Worthing Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Councillor Martin McCabe

Emmabans

Signed:

Date: 7 March 2023

Name: Adur Cabinet Member for Environment & Leisure, Councillor Emma Evans

Decision Ref No: JAW/015/22-23